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CENSUS OF MERCHL.NDISING AND SERVICE E5TLBLISHNTS 

Wholesale Trade in Canada, 199 

Annual sales of wholesale trading houses were 6 per cant higher in 1939  than 
in 1933  and were at a higher level than in any year since 1929,  according to calculations 
based on reports secured for the annual Census of Merchandising Establishments. Sales 
totalled $1,375,550,000  for  1939  compared with $1,295,969,000 for 1938,  indexes of sales 
on the base 193 0 100 standing at 100,4 and 94.6 for the two years. These figures repre-
sent the total annual turnover of regular wholesale merchants including the bulk tank 
station of the various petrolewn companies. They do not include the business of such 

types as manufacturers' agents, manufacturers' sales branches, commission agents, broker8 
and some other forms of enterprise v;hich would be included in the wholesale trade if con-
sidered in its broader sense. 

The 6 per cent increase in 1939  over 1938 represents the result of the marked 
stimulus in trading which occurred after the outbreak of the war, due partially to. increa8ed 
consumer demand but more particularly to hoavy inventory buying on the !art of the retail 
trades. Results of monthly surveys, more limited in scope than the annual reports, and 
estrictod to nine lines of business, show that while sales for the first eight months of 

1939 were only maintained at the 	of tiii corresponding period of 1938,  sales during 
the last four months of 1939  were 18 per cent above the corresponding four-month interval 
of the preceding year. 

All provinces reported higher sales in 1939  than in 193 8 , percentage gains 
standing at 10 per cent for the Maritime Provinces, 6 per cent for Quebec, 5 per cent 
for Ontario, 6 per cent for the Prairie Provinces and 7 per cent for British Columbia. 
The gain in Saskatchewan was 11 per Lent. 

Increased sales from 1938 were general for most lines of business, only 3 
of the 32 different kind-of-business classes for which figures are shown in the attached 
tables showing declines. Dealers in waste materials (chiefly scrap iron) reported the 
largest percentage increase with a gain of 25 per cent while wholesalers of chemicals 
and paints and dealers in metals and metal work both reported increases of 23 per cent. 
The increases for other lines were more moderate, gains for some of the more important 
groups standing at 6 per cent for food products, 11 per cent for dry goods and apparel, 
9 per cent for coal and coke, 6 per cent for drugs, 7 per cent for hardware, 4 per cent 
for machinery, equipment and supplies, 2 per cent for petroleum products, and 6 per cent 
for tobacco and confectionery. 

Chances in the dollar volume of sales from year to year represent the re-
sultant effect of variations in the physical volume of goods sold and changes in price 
levels. An increase of 6 per cent in dollar sales of wholosa1rs in the foigroup is 
associated with a decline of 4 per cent in the wholesale vice index for foods, beverages 
and tobacco. While the indexes of sales and prices arc not compiled on a strictly com-
parable basis, they are sufficiently comparable to show that the increase in dollar sales 
represented a considerably greater increase in the volume of goods which these wholesalers 
handled. A comparison of the indexes of wholosale rrices and of scLes, for the food group 
as a whole and for each of the four components of which it is comped, is shown in the 
f:'l:ig table. 

No: This report is restricted to regular wholesale merchants and does not include 
the business of such types as manufacturers' agents, manufacturers' sales branches, 
commission agents, brokers, etc0, which would be included in wholesale trade in 
its broader sense. 
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I 	 Foo arisonoLTndexes of Sales and Prices 
(l93oloo) 

p 
• - -= = = 

Per Cent 
Kind of Business 193 0  1931 1932 1933 193 4  1935 1936 	1937 193 8  1939 Change, 

1997  8 

Wholesale_Sales: 

-Foods 	.,,....... 1000 8j 1Q e2,3 98.7 1 95.1 100.8 + 	,8 

Groceries 100,0 87.7 79,4 82,4 87.8 90,8  97.3 105. 2  103,1 iio,8 + 	7.5 
Dairy and poultry 

products 100.0 81,4 69,4 66,0 66.5 74.4 83.8 99.8 90.1 94.2 4 	4,6 
Fruits and 

vegetables 10000 83.5 70,1 63.7 72.9 76.2 84.0 92,7 88.5 95.5 + 	7,9 
Lor: 	and 

fish 100,0 78459,657,9 715 76.6 83.4 93,3 qO e 2 92.5 + 	2,5 

Wholesale PriCes 

Foods, beverages and 
tobacco 	

........... 
100,0 75,6 66,1 68.5 74,9 75.6 78. 872 828 79,4 - 	4.1 

Maritime Provinces 

Wholesale sales in the Maritime Provinces are estimated at $95,724,000  for 
1939, up 10 per cent from 1938  and 4 per cent above the 1930  level, Increases for each 
of the three provinces stand at 16 per cent for Prince Edward Island, 14 per cent for Nova 
Scotia, and 5 per cent for New Brunswick, All lines of business, excepting dealers in 
farmers' supplies and in dairy and poultry products, shared in the increase. Sales for 
the food group as a whole were up by 10 per cent, petroleum products wore up 14 per cent, 
dry goods and apparel, 18 per cent; hardware, 10 per cent; and drugs and drug sundries, 
7 per cent, 

Qu ob a c 

Wholesale sales in Quebec province gained 6 per cent in 1939  over the pre-
ceding year, but failed to recover the ground lost botwoen 1937 and  19380 Total sales 
are estimated at $381,767,000  for  1939, $359, 637,000 for 1938,  and $386,953,000 for 1937, 
while indexes of sales on the 1930  base stand at 98,8 for 1939, 93.1 for  1938,  and 100.2 
for 1937. 

Sales for the food group at $154,237,000  were  5 per cant above the 1938  loel, 
resulis for the four components of the group revealing increases of 5 per cont for gro-
caries, 10 per cent for dairy and poultry  products,  5 per cent for fruits and voetrtb1os, 
and 1 por cent for meats and fish. Sales for viholosr.lors specializing in dry goods 

and apparel were up by 13 per cent; coal and coke vs up 14 per cent; drugs and drug sun-
dries, 5 por cant; and hardware, 8 per cent. Wholesale sales of petroleum products ':' ore 
down by 4 par cont, 

Ontario 

Wholesale sales in Ontario increased 5 par cent in 1939  over  1938,  roturning 
almost to the 1937  figure and standing 4 per cent above the 1930  base, Total sr.los are 
ostiimatod at $492,124,000 for 1939  compared with $468,781,000 for 1938  and $495,682,000 
for 1937. 

Sales of the food group at $162,949,000 woro 4 per cent above the 1938  figure. 
The grocery trade was up by 8 per cent, fruits and vegetables, 4 per cent; moat and fish, 
2 por cent; while wholesalers in dairy and poultry products reported an average decline 
of 8 per cent. The dry goods and apparel trade reported 13 per cent more busioss in 1939 
than in the preceding yoar, coal and coke was up by 6 por cant; and hardwaro, 6 par cont. 

Wholosalo sales of petroleum products at $87,755,000  wore down by 3 per cant 
from the preceding year; farm supplies wore down by 4 por cent; and the oloctrical group 
was down by 1 per cent, 
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Prairie Provinces 

VJholosalo sales in the Prairie Provinces are ostimrttod at $274,187,000 
for 1939,  up 6 por cent from 1938 and higher than the onount recorded for any year sinco 

1 93 0 . Indoxes of sales on the 1930  baso stand at 95.0  for  1939, 89.3 for  1938, and 86.7 
for 1937.  Sales in Manitoba increased by 5 per cent in 1939  over 1938,  the indox for 

1939 on the 1930  base standing at 1079,  Sales in Alberta also increased by 5 per cent, 
the 1939  index standing at 93,5. Saskatchewan sales increased by 11 per cent 1  the lowor 
index of 82.7 for 1939  reflecting the lower level to which trade in this province had 
fallen during the depression years. 

xcopting only three lines of businoss, all trades for which separate 
figures are compiled showed increased sr.los in 1939  over 1938. Sales of the food group 
as a vihole at $121,246,000 wore up by 7 per cent, results for individual lines of business 
within the group revealing increases of 6 per cent for groceries, 15 por cent for fruits 
and vegetables, 3 per cent for moats and fish and a decline of 3 per cent for dairy and 
poultry products. Percentage increases for other lines of trade included a gain of 2 
per cont for the dry goods and apparel trade, 6 per cent for the hardware tro, 5 per 
cont for petroleum products, 3 per cent for machinery, equipment and supplies and 8 per 
cent for tobacco and confectionery 0  

Th -itish Columbia 

Sales of vihololo houses in British Columbia are estimated at $131,748,-
000 for 1939, up 7 per cent from 1938, and aproximato1y on a per with the 1930  level. 
The index of sales on the 1930  base standr at 100,3 for 1939, 93.8 for 1938,  and  97.2  for 

1937 	Sales for the food trade as a whole are estimated at $55,082,000 or 8 per cent abovo 
1 938 , results for individual lines of business within the group revealing increases of 13 
per cent for g'000rios and 12 pci' cent for fruits and vegetables and declines of 17 par 
cent and 2 per cent for dairy and poultry pioducts and for moat and fish rospectivoly. 

Lumbof and building rnatoi - ials declined by 6 por cent and the plumbing and 
heating oquimont and supplies group was dovi by 6 por cent 0  All other lines of business 
reported incroasos most of which cano within narrow limits of the 7 per cent gain for the 
trade as a whole. 

In constructing an annual index of wholosalo sales, the chief objective 
has boon to dorivo the most representative cicasuro of the trend from year to year in whole-
sale trade and particularly in pru-rotail business. For this reason, it has boon necessary 
to make some alterations in the classifications used in the Doconnial Consus and to emit 
certain groups from the annual survey. Curtain adjustments in the figures shoi in the re-
sults of the Decennial Census have also boon necessary to bring the data for subsoquont 
years to a comparable basis. The more important revisions made in the 1930  figures were for 
drugs and drug sundries (Mariimos and Prairies), groceries (Ontario, Prairies and British 
Columbia), fruits and vegetables (Prairies), and plumbing and heating equipment and supplios 
(Quoboc and Prairius) 

In the main, the current Census is confined to Vholcsalors Proper with the 
xcoption of dealers in moats and potrolowe p'oducts. In the case of moats, the salos of 
packing houss as well as of viholesalo branches arc now includod and the entire group of 
petroleum products is now taken. A detailed description of the classifications used in the 
annual Census will be found in the Census report for 1 933, 

Method 9 .f Constructing Indexes of Whologn.lo 

The figures for 1930  shown in this report arc taken from the results of 
the complete Census of Merchandising and Sorv:co Establishments takon in 1931  in connoction 
with the Sovonth Doconna1 C0nsus, for which returns wore rcceivd from all trading estab-
lishmonts in the country giving details regarding the business transacted in the preceding 

Vlhile the Census of 1931  covered every firm, the annual Census is more limited in 
its scopo and includes only those wholesalers proper with sales of $100,000 or more in 1930  
together with som. large firms which have commenced operations since that year. The rop-ts 
received for the annual Census are used in de+ermining the trend in wholosr.lc business from 
year to year. The trend value is then appiid u the total sales for the base year 1930  In 
order to arrive at the mes probable value of cotal business for each year. It should, thoro-
foro, be understood that the sales figures shown in this report for years subeoquont to 1930 
do not rofor only to thoso ostab1i6hmcns from which reports are annually secured but are 



- 4- 

the most accurate estimates possible of the total wholesale trade, including both cont'i-
buting and non-contributing firms. The method makes no allowance for contraction or ox-
pu1sion in the total number of firms operating in the wholesale field, with the result that 
the indexes cannot fully rofloct the total extent of the fluctuation in sales from year to 
year. 



Table 1 0 -Suisnary of V/holesale ?rade by Provinces and Kinds of Business 1930 -1j3 
n thousands of do11s) 

Provnce and Kind of Business 	1930 
(Actual) 

Total Net Sales 
(Estimated) 

193 6 	1939 

Indexes' of Sales 
.(:930 W i000) 

1?3CTT:.:Ti11 193T1935 

Per sent 
Change 

1 --  1937 19381 1939 193911938 

. 	 $ 	$ 	I 

	

7,518 	4,662 	5,614 	6,629 	100 83 	572 62,0 707 706 838 839 747 868 	163 

	

46,464 	32,812 	4,010 	51,263 	100 86 	3ç.5 1 70,6 805 84.0 91,2 102.3 969 1103 	+ 13.9 

	

38,320 	25,192 	36,067 	37832 	103 89 689 657 73.9 771 89 984 94.1 987 	- 	49 

	

386,229 	24,696 	359,637 	381,767 	100 	37 	94  659  74,7  77.7  847 100.2 93,1 98.8 	62 

	

471,618 	324,828 	468,781 	492.124 1 	100 844 70.9 689 794  833 91.5 ici 99.4 104.3 	- 	50 

	

98,960 	64,461 	101729 	106781 I. 100 777 1 685 1 651-  738 80.9 88,3: 7 .01.4 102.8  1079 	+ 	50 

	

90,210 	48.555 , 	67459 	74,c63 ' 	100 	6a2 	95 	59,4 65.6 70,.9 708 74a8 82.7 	4 10.5 

	

99333 	61,872 	88,433 	92,83 	C0 746 J 672 623 69,3 72a9 79..3 86,.6  89c 93a5 	4 	50 

	

13i 414 	83,+18 	i23,23 	:3l?48 	oo 8l9 i 64a8 !63.51 716 777 84 4 9 ?7.2  93.8 lOfl,3 	'i 	6,9 

;--- -9--; 	l 295969r,375,: • 	82667;67I?4? 78 	8,2 98.7 ;: :: 
--------r----h . - - 	 - - - I .. 	 --  

	

4,23 	2.,46'r 	4251J 	'T 	:o 829 : 67.9 57.6 , 64o 68,6 78.4 90.3 99.4 	 07 
2Q9 	13473 	246 	24 > 36 	10 84. 	b53 	74a4 80)6 89a91O1o3 	8 i6 .1 	') 	 87 

	

8 ; 37 	7,743 	10,554k 	129 	100 	747 923 o8o n75:', 6 139o 4 125a 8  i548 	') 23.0 ' 

	

7,973 	22,39 	29.,64 	3L363 	100 9,3 852  79.1  83.4 88.7 95.2 105.7 io6.o 112.1 	4 	58 

	

5c, 252 	42,881 	54,449 	59,31 3 	100 87.9 83.9 853 101,6 1.03,9 110.9 119.1  108.4 1180 	' 	8.9 

	

102,358 	64,3% 	77,793! 	86,65c 	100 79.0  6.3 16a.9 71,6 73,7 77 ,3 84.8 76,0 84.7 	+ 11.4 

	

22,982 	9,973 	25,001 	25,738 	100 78.4 52.2 43,4 56.6 65.o 834 112.2 108.8 112.0 	2,9 

	

16,037 	8,719 	13,207 	12,054 	L00 87.2  648 54.4 67.6 69,5 65.4  93.3 82.4  75.2 	- 	8,7 

	

540,820 	377,670 	515,146 	545,021 	100 83,4 70.6 69,8 78.1 82.2 893 98,7 95.3 10e.8 	+ 	5.8 

	

13,632 	7,293 	11,319 	11,933 jI 100 76,7 58.0 53 , 5 64.2 69,0 74,6 89,9 83.0 87,5 	4 	5.4 
13,478 1 	8,668 	14,801 	16,463 	100 73.1 69,0  64.3 76.1 82.3 95.6 111.5 109.8  122.1 	+ 11.2 

	

65,943 1 38,025 	61,852 	66,149 	100 76.5 59,4 57o7 70.1 74.7 85.0 100,3 93.8 100.3 	+ 	6.9 

	

10 1 858 	6 ,935 	12,7 8 2 	14,502 	100 85,C 67,0  63,9  77.3 09.4 104.3 124.9 117.7  133.6 	+ 13,5 

	

7,377 	5,325 	6,620 	7,7 01 	100 7608 672 72.2 80,9 88.3 92.9 107.8 89.7 10404 	4 16, 

	

1,872 	13,912 	36,llc 	39,170 	100 73.8 44.1 36.5 47,9 53,2  66.0 80,9 69.6 75.5 	1' 	8.5 

	

59,321 	21,789 	51,678 	53,379 	100 55,1  40,7 36.7 47,4 56,9 66.9 91.2 87.1  908 	+ 	4,3 

	

14,059 	6,817 	13,723 	16 1 841 	100 71.2 52.0 43.5 69.4 79.1 91.2 127.0 97.6 119.8 	+ 22.7 

	

22,462 	17,263 	23,715 	25,323 	100 92.7 32,3 76.9 85.2 09.5 94,8  107.3 105.6 112,7 	+ 	6,8 

	

230,169 	163,315 	223,711 	227,493 	100 83.3 73.0 71,0 76,5 77.5  82.2 94,9 97.2  98.8 	+ 	1.7 

	

14,512 	5,506 	10,633 	11,767 	100 75.5 44.1 33.0 46.9 52.1 62.6 80.7 73.3 81.1 	+ io.6 

	

45,870 	32 2 165 	49,247 	52,274 	100 89.1 76.5 70.1 77.3 84.1 90.3 102,8 107. 4  114.0 	+ 	6,1 

	

10,118 	6,335 	8,758 	10,951 	100 78.7 52.3 62.6 83.1  96.1 126.7 147.6  86.6 108.2 	+ 25.0 

	

16,318 	12,638 	18,534 	19,392 	100 86.2 79.6 77.8 85.7 93.0 102.1 118.4 113.6  118.8 	+ 	4.6 

Prince Fdoard Island 
Nova scotia 
Net Eruns;vick 	.. OQD GOOtOOGO 

Ontario  L 	
0 0* 0 0* 0. 	 •0* GG 03 

Manitoba 
Schewan a a c. , o a a . a .......  e 

LC.berta 	a 	 a 

British Columbia.. 

C1,1JI1.D! T0T.L 

!aucemet, photo Y so; goods 

cemaoa.s and parrs 	a 

cirugs and drug sunc:ies 
Coal and coke ,. 
Dry goods and appre.L 
Electrical 	......... 
Farm supplies .o 	 . . . . 

ioods 
Furniture and house furnishings 
General merchQndiso 
Hardware o,n03030.a.o.,00s.,pa a 3 

Jeviellory and optical goods 
Leather and leather goods 
Lumber and building materials 
Machinery, oquipmont & supplies 

Metals and metal vrork ,., 	• 
Paper and paper products 
Petroleum products ............. 
Plumb. & heat, equip. & supplies. 
Tobacco and confectionery .......  
Wastomaterja].s.................  
Al.]. other ..................... 



Tablo 	- 	l 	ai 	by 	of Busins 
(In thousands of dollars) 

::icI c 	 l 	1930 

Total ......., 	. • d.a,c.Of 

Jjnuscment, photographic & sportig goods 	4,273 
Automotive ........... . ......... ........ 	20,990 

	

Automotive equipment and parts ........ 	13,953 

	

Tires .......................... ....... 	2,037 
Chemicals and paints 	......... ... 	8,387 
Drugs and drug sundries . .......... .... 	27,973 
Coal and coke ........ .• 	.............. 	50,252 
Dry goods and apparel ... ....... ........ 	102,358 

	

Clothing & furnish.(inc. mill. & shoes) 	24,451 
Dry goods (inc. notions & piece goods). 	77,907 

Electrical ............................ . 	22,982 
Farrnsupplies ...... .... 	16,037 
Foods .............................•.... 	540 1 820 
Groceries ................. . . ....... ..• 	223,838 
Dairy and poultry products ........,... 	48,771 
Frui.tsandvegetables 	......... .... 	99,102 
Meats and fish ..................... 	169,109 
Furniture and house furnishings ........ 	13,632 
General merchandise ........ .......... 	13,478 
Hdware ....... 	 65,943 
Jewellery and optical goods ............ 	10 1 858 
Jewellery ..................... ........ 	811078 
0ptica1goods 	...................... .. 	2,780 

Leather and leather goods ............ . 	7,377 
Lumber and building materials ........ .. 	51,572 
Machinery, equipment and supplies ...... 	59,321 
Commercial & service equip. & supplies. 	6,710 
Farm machinery and equipment ......... . 	14,305 
Professional equipment and supplies 	7,810 
All other machinery, equipment & supples, 	30,496 

Heta±.s and metal work ................. 	14,059 
Paper and paper products 	22,462 
Petroleum products ........ ......... 	2301169 
Plumbing & heating equipment & supplies. 	14,512 
Tobacco and confectionery ............ ., 	45,870 

	

Wastematerials ........... ........,,... 	10 1 118 
All other ...... 	 16,318 

Total Not 
	Indoxos' of Sales 	I1'erCont 

IstjmatedT 	 . 	Change 

	

23.i 	23 	 iz i°Q 1939  
$ 	 $ 	 I 

	

- CC.49 1-2.2L26I 	 L 2oc 8i6 637 	 .78 	 J.  4.6 ipp 	+ 6.1 

	

2,464 	4 0 251 	4,221100 32.9 67.7 576 	64.0 63.6 78,4 90.3 99.4 93.7 - 0,7 

	

13,473 	22,426 	24,363 	' 100 84.3 65.3 64.2 	74,4 80.6 39.9 1013 106.8 116.1 + 8,7 

	

11,394 	20,032 	21,626 	100 83.9 6e.9 62.8 	73.1 78.7 38.7 99.2 106.0 114.1 + 7.7 

	

1,579 	2,344 	2,742 	100 83.1 69.3 77.5 	36.1 97.6 101.4 120.9 115.1 134.6 4 17.0 

	

7,743 	10 ,554 	12,984 	100 84.1 74.7 92.3 108.o. 117,5 127.6 139.4 125. 8  154.3 + 23.0 

	

22,139 	29,645 	31,363 	100 96.3 85,2 79.1 	83.4  88.7 95.2  105.7 106.0 112.1 + 5.8 

	

42 9 881 	54,449 	59,313 	100  87.9 83.9 85.3 101.6 Ig9 110.9 119.1 108.4 118.0 + 8.9 

	

64,396 	77,793 	86,650 	100 79.0  65.3 62.9 	71.6 73.7 77.3 84.8 76.0 84.7 + 11.4 

	

16,703 	20,343 	22,710 	ioo 83.5 72.4 68.3 	75.8 80.5 85.3 91.9 83.2 92.9 4 11.6 

	

47,693 	57, 450 	63,940 	100 77.7 63.0 61.2 	70.3 71.6 74.8 82.6 73.7 82.1 + 11.3 

	

9,973 	25,001 	25,738 	100 78.4 52.2 43.4 	56.6 65.o 83.4 112.2 108.8 112.0 + 2.9 

	

8,719 	13,207 	12,054 	100 87.2 64.8 54.4 	67.6 69,5 65,4 93,3 82.4 75.2 - 8.7 

	

377, 6 70 	515,146 	5:3.0ZT. 	100 83.4 70.6 69,8 	78.1 82.2 89.3 98.7 95.3 100.8 4 5.8 

	

184,436 	230,748 	247,966 	100 87.7 79.4 82.4 	87.8 90.8 973 105.2 103. 1  110.8 + 7.5 

	

32,185 	43,928 	45,939 	100 81,4. 69.4 66.0 	66.5 74.4 83.8 99,8 90.1 94.2 + 4.6 

	

63,176 	87,723 	94,626 	100 83.5 70.1 63.7 	72.9 76.2 84.0 92.7 88.5 95.5 + 7.9 

	

97,873 	1 52 ,7 4 7 	156,490 	100 75.4 59.6 57.9 	71.5 76.6 83.4 93.3 90.3 92.5 + 2,5 

	

7,293 	11,319 	11,933 	100 76.7 58.0 53.5 	64,2 69.0 74.6 89.9 83.0 87.5 + 5.4 

	

8,668 	14,801 	16,463 	100 78.1 69.0 64.3 	76.1 82.3 95.6 111.5 109.8 122.1 4 11.2 

	

38,025 	61,852 	66,149 	100 76.5 59.4 57.7 	701 74.7 55.0 100.3 93.8 100.3 + 6.9 

	

6,935 	12,782 	14,502 	100 85.8 67.8  63.9 	77.3 89.4 104.8 124.9 117.7  133.6 + 13.5 

	

4 9 430 	8 1 905 	9,853 	100 82.9 60.6 54.8 	68.5 81.2 97.7 117.3 110.2 122.0 4 10.6 

	

2,505 	3,877 	4,649 	100 944 0 88.7 90.1 103.0 113.4 125.3  146.9 139.5 167.2 + 19.9 

	

5,325 	6 0 620 	7,701 	100 76.8 67.2 72.2 	80.9 88.3 92.9 107.8 89.7 104.4 + 16.3 

	

18,912 	36,114 	39,170 	100 73.8 44.1 36.5 	47.9 53.2 66.0 80.9 69.6 75.5 + 8.5 

	

21,789 	51,678 	53,879 	100 55.1 40.7 36,7 	47,4 56.9 66.9 91.2 87.1 90,8 + 4.3 

	

3,521 	5,160 	5,446 	100 78.3 63.1 52.5 	60,3 67,8 74,3 88.9 76,9 81,2 4 5,5 

	

2 1 698 	13,3 4 7 	13,083 	100 1 21.0 21,6 18.9 	26.9 41,8 47,9 69,6 933 91.5 - 2.0 

	

5,849 	7,971 	8,462 	100 91,2 77.1 74,9 	83,1 88,4 94,6 1 io;6 1021 1083 4 6.2 

	

9,721 	25,200 	26.883 	100 56,7 35,4 31.9 	45,1 53 , 5 67,1 98,4 82.6 88,2 - 6,7 

	

61817 	13,728 	16,841 	100 71.2 52.0 48,5 	69,4 79.1 91,2  127,0 97,6 119,8 + 22.7 

	

17,263 	23,715 	25,323 	100 92.7 82,3 76,9 	85,2 89.5 94.8 107,3  105.6 112.7 + 6.8 

	

163,315 	223,711 	22;3 	100 83.8 78,C 710 	76.5 7705 822 .4.9 97.2 98.8 + 1.7 

	

5,508 	10,638 	11,767 	100 75.5 44.1 38,0 	46.9 52.1 62,6 	3,7 73,3 81,1 4 3.0.6 

	

32,165 	49,247 	52,274 	100 89.1 76,5 70,1 	77.3 84.1 90,3 102,8 107,4 114,0 + 6..i 

	

6,335 	5,755 	10,951 	100 75.7 52.3 62,6 	83,1 96.1 126,7 147,6 86.6108.2 4 25.0 

	

12,655 	18,534 	19,392 	100 56.2 79,6 77,8 	85.7 93. 0 102 .1 1l.4 113.61118.8.4 4,6 



Thb-MARITIPR0VINCE5-Totaj Sales and Sales_Indexes by Kinds of Business 
(In thousands of dollars) 

Total Net Sa1es Indexesof Sales 
Per cent 

(stimated) Kind of Business ( 1930 = 100.0)   Change, 
1931 13 jjjl03 01  j23j 1932 	1 933 , 1 93 1935 TTT 1937 19 1939 .jal' 1939/1938 

Total. 	•. .............,,•,•,,.•, •Q_ 62,666 86,691 95,724 -100 85.6 _7j.0 8O. 88.0 99.3 93.9 103.7 1 	4 10.4 

Automotive 	........... ., 1,609 975 1,564 1,677 100 75.3 62.7 60.6 65,4 75.0 83.0 93.2 97.2 104.2 4 	7.2 
Drugs and drug sundries 	........... 2 1 112 1,445 1,765 1 9 887 100 92.6 82.5 68.4 724 73.0 77.5 88.1 83.6 89.3 + 	6.9 
Coal 	and 	coke 	..................... 561 448 490 529 100 94.9 87.2 79.9 82.4 85.4 90.7 95.0 87.3 94,3 + 	8.0 
Dry goods and apparel 	............. 3,665 2,171 2 9 697 39193 100 78.6 62.4 59.2 67.0 71.7 76.2 84.1 73.6 87.1 418.4 
Farm 	supplies 	..................... 792 576 814 654 100 88.7 75.4 72.7 87.3 81.,0 92.7 99,4 102.8 82.6 - 19.7 
Foods 	............................. 49,380  34,685 46,849 51,507 100 846 70,0 70.2 78.0 80.4 87.9 97.3 94.9 104.3 4 	9.9 

Groceries 	......................, 27,282 21,717  28,411 31 9 040 100 86.3 77.0 79.6 86.6 88.5 96.0 106.5 104.1 113.8 * 	9.3 
Dairy and poultry products...... 1,857 1,083 1,398 1,183 100 56.3 56.3 58.3 60.5 70.2 72.8 85..? 75.3 63.7 15. 4  
Fruits and vegetables 7 9 218 4 2 049 5,900 6,366 100 79.7 59.7 56.1 65,1 67.2 77,4 83.8 81.7 88.2 + 	7.9 
Meats 	and 	fish 	.., ............... 13,023 7,836 11,140 12,918 100 87.9 63.1 60.2 69.8 72.3 79.0 8 7.1 85.5 99.2 + 16.0 

Furniture and house furnishings ... 984 563 833 855 100 90.6 63,2 57.2  69.7 71.4 77.2 89.9 84.7 86.9 4 	2.6 
General merchandise 	•0ee• ....... .. 1,330 870 1,232 1,250 100 76,1 63.2 65.4 74.6 79,5 95,7 97.1 92.6 94.0 # 	1.5 
Fardware 	..........................  81,082 4 2 607 6,179 6 9 778 100 84.0 60.2 57.0 67.8 67.5  76.6 86.8 76.5 83.9 + 	9.7 
Jewellery and optical goods ....... 307 221 324 392 100 87.3 73.3 72.0 83.7 87.9 94.1 108.1 105.5 127.7 4 21.0 
Lumber and building materials ...., 1,544  512 923 1,056 100 84.3 41.7 33.2 47.7 50.1 59.3 75.3 59.8 68.4 4 144 
achinery, equipment and supplies . 1,786 701 1 1 190 1,232 100 64,9 49.8 39.2  52.2 54.0 66.5 78.9 66.6 69.0 4 	3.5 
Paper and paper products .......... 924 678 936 1,003 100 90.2 80.3 73.4 846 84.7 90.7 101.1 101.3 108.5 4 	7.2 
Petroleum products 	................ 15 9 641 11,918 17,639  20,144 100 93.2 82.4 76.2 89.0 97.3 104.2 123,4  112.8 128.8 4  14.2 
robacco and confectionery 	......... 1,628 1 1 053 1,471 1,571 100 89.1  72,7 64.7 71.0 71.1 78.8 89.4 90.4 96.5 4 	6.8 
Ui 	other 	.......... . 1,957 1 2 243 1,785 1,996 100 83.0 64.8 63..5 70.8 76.7 89.5 1 05.1 91.2 102.0 4  11.8 



Table 4.--QUEBEC - Total Sales and Sales Indexes by Kinds of Business 
(In thousands of dollars) 

qb 

Kind of Business 1930  
(Actual 

Net Sale 
ted 

Indexes of Sales 
(io 	ioo' Per cent 

Chaxie 
1939/1938 

Total 	.... .......•••• ........... ••• 

Amusement, photographic & sporting goods 

$ 
6.2292.696 

: 

159.647 381767 100 83.7 69.4 65.9 74.7  77,7 847 1 100.2 9.1 98.8 I 	+ 	6.2 
7871 491 862 809 ICC 88.5 78.8 62.4 70.2 72.9 93.6 101.1 109.5 102.8 6.1 Automotive ..... 0  3,690 2,140 3,300 3,361 100 79.8 59.3 58.0 60.4 61.1 72.2 84.7 89.4 91.1 + 	1.8 Chemicals 	nd pai.nts 	..... ........ 4 , 150  4 1 042 5,808 7,028 100 86.4 77,8 97.4 121.8 130.7 146.9 157.3 140.0 169.3 + 21.0 Drugs and drug 	sundries 	................ 9,159 6 9 869 8 1154  8,529 100 93.7  81.4 75.0 76.4 79.8 81.6 91.0 89.0 93.1 + 	4.6 Coal and 	coke 	. ............. . 26,12 20,835 23,960 27,219 100 85.8 81,9 78.0 90.2 87.2 87,6 98.7 89.7 101.9 4 13.6 Dry goods and apparel 	.................. 45,569 27,701 35,085 39,745 100 79.2 63.4 60.8 70.7 74.0 77.6 86.1 77.0  87.2 + 13.3 Electrical 	............................. 5,935 2,748 6 9 453 6,337 100 82.5 56.3 46.3 62.8 66.9 86.6 124.4 108.7 106.8 - 	1.8 Farm supplies 	....................... .. 

Foods 
4,959 3,099 5,605 4,854 100 85.7 68.6 62.5 70.4 72.6 78.0 110.4 113.0 97.9 - 13.4 .................................. 

Groceries 
151,570 1 0 7,397 147,173 154,237 100 85.1 72.3 70.9 77.0  80.9 89.7 102.9 97.1 101.8 + 	4.8 ............................ 49,991 37,807 45,284 47,441 100 66.7 74.7 75.6 77.2 78.4 84.1 93.8 90.6 94.9 + 	4.8 Dairy and poultry products 	........... 37,018  24 5 432 311873 35, 028 100 82.3 7C.3 66.0 64.1 72.3 83.4 99.5 86.1 94.6 + 	9•9 Fruits and vegetables 	........ ........ 23,193 16,235 23,228 24,436 100 88.9 78.1 70.0 80.1 84.0 91.5 107.6  100.2 105.4 + 	5.2 Meats and fish 	........ ........ 41,368 28,923 46,788 4 7,332 100 83.6 67.3 69.9 86.5 90.0 101.0 114.3 113.1  114.4 + 	1.2 Furniture and house furnishings ........ 5,61 2,881 5,202 5,358 100 77.9 57.9 50.9 63.9 70.3 76.6 93.6 91.9 94.6 + 	3.0 General merchandise 	.................... 4 ,7 40 2,455 3,5 22  3,987 100 72.2 59.6 51,8 59.8 60.0 66.8 81.2 74.3 84.1 4 13.2 Hardware 	. .......... ........... ...... ,.. 15,213 8,687 13,920 -15,O66 ioo 81.o 61.5 57.1  66.7 70.0 79.2 98.5 91.5 98.6 + 	7.8 Jewoulery and optical goods 	............ 3,427 2 1 167 3,229 3,348 100 87.5 72.9 63.2 73.9 83.0 91.0 101.8 94.2 97.7 + 	3.7 Leather and leather goods 	• ............. 3,054 1,909 2,221 2,723 100 76.2 61.4 62.5 66.6 75.2 76.3 97.6 72.7 89.2  + 22.6 Lumber and building materials 	...... ... 13,440 4,271 8,243 9,735 100 72.1 40.3 31.3 41.8 43.7 52.3 69.9 61.3 72.4 + 18.1 Machinery, equipment and supplies ...... 14,767 5,323 10,282 10 9 633 100 64.8 40.3 36.0 44.5 49.8 58.4 85.3 69.6 72.0 + 	3.4 Metals and metal work ...... ............ 3,424 4,178 6,781 8,097 100 70.1 53.3 49.6 63.5 73.6 83.3 113.4 80.5 96.1 + 19. 4  Paper and p..por protho-te 	.............,. 6 10 009 4 1 405 6,245 6,495 100 92.0 79.2 73.3 82.4  37.7 91.8 106.2 103.9 108.1 + 	4.0 Petroleum prodt*ts 	..............,..... 37,398 28,759 40,322 38,548 100 95.4 3.8 76.9 88.9 85.2 87.2 107.0 107.8 103.1 - 	4.4 Plumbing and heating equipment & supplies 5,431 2,113 3,739 4,206 100 77.5 45,9 38.9 47.3 50.9 61.5 83.4 68.8 77.4 4' 3.2.5 Tobacco and confectionery .............. 

Al]. other 
8,292 5,804 9,222 10,043 3.00 91.0 76.9 70.0 72,4 80.5 87.0 103.6 111.2 123.1 + 	8.9 1 7,342 6,422 10,309 11,469 100 3.i 75..1  81.9 95.4 109.4 127.0 150.9 131.5 146.3 4 11.3 



'S 

Tb 1 o5--0NT4RID-• Tot r.1 Sal 	nd Salos md cxc s byj(indsofBusiness 

	

(In 	- 	0 frI:j 

- 	
If Tota-1 Net Sales 	 'n-1 -'xes'of Sales Percent 

Kind of Business 	f 1930 	Estimatedj4. 	 Chance 

	

123q isT 	J 130 	 198 

471.615 1324.5281468.751 1 432.124 II 1001 84.4 1 70.91 68.91 79.41 83.11 91.5 io5.iJ 99.41104.3j+,0 

2,764 1,553 2,550 2,632 100 82.0 65.5 56.2 60.8 65.3 71.5 83.9 92.3 95.2  + 	3.2 
8,414 5,690 9,587  10,652 100 89.9  68.8 67.6 80.4 87.0  94.9  109.3 113.9 126.6 + 11.1 

.2,951 2 1 626 3,425 4 ,587 100 80.8 71.8 89.0  95.6 106.6 115.1  128.6 116.2 155.4 + 33.8 
9,194 8,181 12,439 13,248 100 102 0 4 91.4 89.0 97.5  106.8  119.0  132.8  135.3  144.1 4' 	6.5 

17,156 18,220 25,646 27,133 100 93.6 92.1 106.2 133.8 141.2 158.8 164.1 149.5 158.2 + 	5.8 
35,04 7 22,906 26,104 29,425 100 81.2 66e4 65.4  72.8  73.7 74.9 83.0 74.5 84.0 + 12.7 
11,124 4 9 839 12,727 12,625 100 79.0 47.8 43.5 54.8 62.5 80.3 112.6 114.4 113.5 0.8 
8,634 4,317 5,477 5,269 100 92.2 62.8 50.0 67.1  65.8 58.1 87.3 63.4 61.0 • 	3.8 

167,966 116,770 156,435 162,949 100 84.2 71.1 69.5 80.9 83.7 89.7 96.5 93.1  97.0 + 	4.2 
65,111 55,590  66,346 71,311 100 88.2 81.9 85.4 93.1 94.8 99.6 104.1 101.9 109.5 + 	7.5 
7,120 4,464 7,310 6,711 100 80.7 65.8 62.7 70.2 77.7  82.1 96,4 102.7 94.3 - 	8.2 

32 9 456 22,362  29,518 30,669 100 82.5 73.9  68.9  79.9 81.3 91.1 96.2 90.9 94.5 + 	3.9 
63,279 34,354 53,261 54,258 100 81.4 59.2  54.3 70.1 74.2 79.7  88.8 84.2 85.7 + 	1.9 

4 ,517 2,593 3,536 3,925 100 75.2 59.8 57.4 60.7 63.6 72.6 84.9 78.3 66.9 + 11.0 
4 1 453 3,219 6,541 7,058  100 82.5 74.1 72.3 87,1 97.1 117.4 142.8 146.9 158.5 + 	7.9 

16 1 261 8,749 15,024  15,971 100 75.6  55.4 53.8 65.6 71.0 82.9 101.1 92.4 98.2 4 	6.3 
5,412 3,343 7,138  8,406 100 84.0 62.7 61.8 76.8 91.2 112.7 142e1 131.9 155.3 + 17.8 

248 8,559 16,945 18,204 100 73.3 41.4 34.4 47.9 54.9 69.6 87.4  68.1 73.2 + 	7.4 
17,317 9,034 17, 4 23 18,708 100 73.6 58.9 52.2 65.5 75.2 88.7  115.6  100.6 i08.o + 	7.4 
4,602 1,997 5,427 7,126 100 68.5 48.8 43.4 65.5 83.2 100.8 146.1 117.9  154.8 + 31.3 
9,383 7,150 9,462 10,172 100 91.6 80.5 76.2 84.8 88.8 93.3  105.4 ioo.8 108.4 + 	7.5 79,226 66,788 90,005 87,755 100 87.4 85.9 84.3  87.4  86.6 93.4 112.0 113.6  iio.8 - 	2.5 4,669 2,003 4,070 4 ,587 1001 85.5 50.2 42.9 55.6 61. 73.0 92.3 87.2 98.2 + 12.7 

22,272: 15,657  24,981 26,205 ; 	100 93.0 79-5 1  70.3 79.9 8705 93.6 107,9 112.2 117.7 1' 	4.9 6 1 464 4 7 169 5616 7,082 100 83.0 54.5 i 64.5 88,3 l0i0p34.U158.8 86 .9 109.6 + 26,1 
8,915 6,465 8,2201 8,405 100 84.1 76.9 725 75,8 82,3' 58,61 98, 92.2 943 2$ 

Total ....... .... ................ 

Amusement, photographic & sporting goods 
Automotive ..............................  
Chemicals and paints ................. 
Drugs and drug sundries •.......... 
Coal and coke 	........ 
Drygoodsandapparel..,.. ........ 
E]. e ctrical ..............................  

Farm supplies •.......................... 
Foods ..... .. ....... 
Groceries ••e•••e•.•e•s.•s.e.Se ...... 

Dairy and poultry products 
Fruits andvegetablos .. ........ 
Meats and fish ....................  

Furniture and house furnishings ........ 
General mar chon di. se  ....... ,..... . . . . . 
Har&ware ...... ......... ••............... 
Jewellery and optical goods ..............  
Lumber and building materials .......... 
Machinery, equipment and supplies 
Metals and mata]. work 
Paperandpaperproducts, ........... .... 
Petroleuxnproducts ... ................... 
Plumbing & heating equipment & supplies 
Tobacco and confectionery ................  
Waste materials 	. 	 0 

P1.1_ othe' 	.................. a 

ZE 



'a 

Table 6.--PRAIRIE PROVINCES - Total Sales and Sales Indexes by Kinds of Business 
(In thousands of dollars) 

Kind of Business 
Total Net Sales 

1 930  1 ___ st1rnated 
Indexes of Sales 
(1930 W 100.0) 

Per cent 
Change 

33 I 	193i 1 	1939 II 19301 1931 1 1912 1 1933 19341 1951 1961 1 

288503 1174,888 J 257,621 274,187 100 73.0 165.2 60.6 617 73.4 79.81 86.7 89.3 5 .,o + 	6.4 

5,239 3,436 6,085 6,689 	100 83.1 67.]. 65.6 79.2 89.1 98.3 104.1 116.1 127.7 + 	9.9 398 210 274 267 	100 64.8 54.6 52.6 63.0 66.0 66.8 72.9 68.8 67.1 - 	2.6 
4,098 3,000 3,794 4,014 	100 91.3 81.2 73.2 74.1 78.2 84.3 87.7 92.6 98.0 + 	5.8 
5,705 3,298 4 ,298 4,371 	100 79.7  68.2 57.8  60..5 72.7 78.7 82.5 75.3 76.6 + 	1.7 

13, 407 8,859 10,374 10,549 	100 75.9 72.4 66.1 75.0  74.2 81.4 85.2 77.4 78.7 + 	1.7 2 2285 1 1 074 2,393 2,852 	100 70.4 52.8 47.0 59.5 72.1 91.4 97.3 104.7 124.8 + 19.2 1,463 614 1,146 1,120 	100 61.9 57.4  42.0 50.4 72.1 45.9 67.4 78,3 76.6 - 	2.3 
113,932 81,173 113,486 121,246 	100 80.8 71,4 71.2 79.0 85.9 93.0 100.5 99,6 106.4 + 	6.8 54,970 49,171 63,263 67,082 	100 88.2 86.3 89,5 95.4 102.1 109,9 115.7 115.1 122.0 + 	6.0 

1,205 970 1,732 1 1 677 	100 92.8 73,8 80,5 112.5 118,0  118,8 141.7 143,7 139.2 - 	3.2 26,711 14 2 825 21,613 24,833 	100 83.9 65.0 55,5 63.0 66.1 73.2 80,3 80,9 93.0 4- 14.9 31,046 16,207 26 1 878 27,6541 	100 64.4 50,3 52.2 62.5 73.0 79,2 89,5 86.6 89.1 + 	2.9 
19277 596 747 760 	100 63,2 50.4 46.7 54.5 56.1 57.1 59.4 58,5 59,5 + 	1.7 2,739 1,986 3,295 3,954 	100 82.1 80.0 72,5 86,4 979 109.5 120.3 120.3 144.4 + 20,0 

16,073 10,351 15,331 16,312 	100 71,2 66,8 64.4 78.6 82.8 90.5 95.5 95.4 101.5 + 	6.4 1,127 791 1,363 1,580 	100 86.6 72.0 70.2 85.1 97.8 111.4 118.4 120.9 140,2 + 15.9 1,759 1,726 2,087 2,402 	100 86,9 94.5 98,1 110.9 112.2 118.7 129.4 118.6 136.6 + 15.1 5,700 3,225 5,526 1 	5,956 	100 70.3 560 56,6 71.61 72.1 82,7 88.4 96,9 104.5 + 	7,8 21 1 130 4,893 18 2 825 19,300 i 	100 30.5 25.4  23,2 31.9 44.7 51.6 74.1 89.1 91.3 + 	2,5 
3,527 2,927 4 1093 4 ,531 	100 92.5 90.2 83.0 90.3 94.2 102.1 111,6 ii6.o 128,5 + 10.7 

75,078 38,365 52,369 55,145 	100 69.6 64,0 51.1 53.9 56,3 60,5 63.1 69.8 73.5 + 	5.3 2,604 740 1 1 430 1,597 	100 57.5 32.8 28.4 35.5 40.6  47,0 53 , 3 54.9 61.3 + 11.7 8,791 6 1 400 8,720 9,452 	100 79.6 70.5 72.8 78.6 83.3 88.9 95.2 99.2 107.5 + 	8.4 
2,171 1,224 1,985 2 7 090 	100 75.0 59.7 56.4 64.7 76.2 90.0 101.2 91.4 96.3 + 	5.3 

Total 	. . 	 S 

Auootive 
Chemicals and paints .................. 

Drugs and drug sundries 
Coal and coke ......................... 
Dry goods and apparel ..................  

Electrical . . . . . ...................... 
Farm supplies . ....... . ............... 
Foods . ................................ 
Groceries .. ....... 
Dairy and poultry products .. ........ 
Fruits andvegetablee ......,...,.., 
Meats and fish . ......,•. ........ 

Furniture and house furnishings 
General merchandise , ........... ....... 
Hdwe • ......... ............. . 0.• 

Jowellery and optical goods .... ...... 

Leather and leather goods..............  
Lumber and building materials ......... 

Machinery, equipment and supplies 
Paper andpaper products ............. 

Petroleumproducts.................... 
Plumbing & heating equipment & supplies. 
Tobacco and confectionery ........... 

Al). other • . . • • • • • . . ................. 

I-. 0 



.:. 

Table 7.-BRITISH COLUMBIA - Total Sales and Sales Indexes by Kinds of Business 
(In thousands of dollars) 

Kind of Business 
Total Net Sa].es Indexes of Sales 

    1930 = ioo.o)  
Per Cent 

 Change 
1939/1938 

1930 
(Actual) 

 (Estintted) 
1933 1938 1939 1930 1931 1932 1933 1934 1935 1936 1937 1938 1939 

$ $ $ $ 

Total 	..................... 141414 83,418 123.3j 131,748 100 81.9 64.8 63.5 71.6 77.7 84.9 97.21 93.8 100.3 4 	6.9 

Automotive 	......... ........ ........ 
Chemicals and paints 	............... 
Drugs and drug sundries . ...... 
Dry goods and apparel 	................ 
Electrical 	.................. 
Foods 	................................ 

Groceries 	... ........... .......... D e 

Dairy and poultry products 	.. ...... 
Fruits and vegetables 	........... 
Meats 	and 	fish 	................. 

Furniture and house furnishings ..... 
Jewellery and optical goods 
Lumber and building materials 	....... 
]iachinery, equipment and supplies 
eta1s and metal work 	............... # 

Paper and paper products...............
Petroleum products 	.......... 
Plumbing & heating equip. & supplies 
Tobacco and confectionery . ........ 
All 	other 	........... ................. 

2 1 038 
875 

3,410 
4,670 
3,415 

57,972 
26,484 
1,571 
9,524  

20,393 
1,193 

585 
6,310 
4,321 

867 
2,619 

22,826 
1,209 
4,888 

14,216 

1,232 
852 

2 9 644 
2,759 
1,205 

37,645 
20,151 
1,236 
5,705 

10,553 
660 
413 

2,345 
1,838 

552 
2,103 

17,485 
412 

3,251 
8,022 

1,890 
1,029 
3,493 
3,533 
3,161 

51,203 
27,444 
1 7 615 
7,464 

14,680 
1,001 

728 
4,477 
3,958 
1,331 
2,979 

23,376 
1,119 
4 1 853 

15,108 

1,989 
1,085 
3,685 
3,738 
3,626 

55,082 
31 1 092 
1,340 
8,322 

14,328 
1,035 

776 
4,219 
4,006 
1,392 
3,122 

25,901 
1,057 
5,003 

16 9 032 

100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

79.2 
92.8 
95.3 
70.6 
74.5 
81.0 
88.3 
84.1 
75.4 
73.8 
79.9 
89.7 
79.6 
64.4 
94.9 
99.8 
92.3 
64.5 
85.0 
73.4 

59.5 
78.9 
85.1 
56.9 
58.5 
63.6 
70.3 
77.2 
59.5 
55.6 
556 
73.7 
51.9 
40.2 
56.6 
86.0 
80.9 
34.4 
74.2 
52.3 

60.5 
97.4 
77.5 
59.1  
35.3 
64.9 
76.1 
78.7 
59.9 
51.7 
55.3 
70.6 
37.2 
42.5 
63.6 
80.3 
76.6 
34.1 
66.5 
56.4 

70.0 
105.2 
82.5 
65.3 
49.0 
70.7 
80.2 
78.3 
65.4 
60.2 
84.7 
84.3 
39.8 
58.5 
99.3 
86.5 
84.2 
38.9 
73.3 
72.7 

72.0 
114.9 
86.2 
70.7 
64.3 
75.4 
83.4 
79.6  
74.6 
64.5 
94.9 
94.9 
50.4 
68.9 

107.2 
91.5 
89.4 
51.2 
80.3 
80.4 

85.6 
115.2 
92.2 
79.1 
81.8 
80.7 
91.4 
85.6 
76.5 
68.4 
89.0 

104.8 
67.3 
83.7 

114.6  
98.2 
91.5 
67.0  
86.7 
93.7 

97.3 
121.9 
104.3 
85.9 
98.4 
92.0 

106.5 
104.9 
86.5 
74.8 

100.1 
122.4 
73.5 

102.5 
158.7 
113.3 
100.6 
90.8 
96,9 

114.5 

92.7 
117.6  
102.4 
75.7 
92.6 
88.3 

103.6 
102.8 
78.4 
72.0 
83.9 

124.4 
71.0 
91.6 

153.5 
113.7 
102.4 
92.6 
99.3 

106.31112.8 

97.6 
124.0 
108.1 
80.0 

106.2 
95.0 

117.4 
85.3 
87.4 
70.3 
86.8 

132,6 
66.9 
92.7 

16o.6 
119.2 
113.5 
87.4 

102.4 

+ 	5.2 
+ 	5.4 
+ 	5,5 
+ 	5.8 
+ 14.7 
+ 7.6 
+ 13.3 
- 17.0 
+ 11.5 
- 	2.4 
+ 	3.4 
+ 	6.6 
- 	5.8 
+ 	1.2 
4 	4.6 
+ 	4 • 5 
+ 10.8 
- 	5,5 
+ 	3.1 
+ 	6,1 
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